FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-16-1999



101223562

#### 11-29-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #26

MRD 11/29/59 RECORDATION TRADE	ON FORM COVER SHEET MARKS ONLY
O: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
bmission Type	Conveyance Type

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Moviefone, Inc.	111199
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
	tion Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name America Online, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 22000 AOL Way	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Dulles	VA 20166
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware
999 DNGUYEN 00000075 1969190 FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

12/15/

40.00 DP 01 FC: 481 02 FC: 482 425.00 OP

rubilic burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shaet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documer gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatery Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0654** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2			Department of Commerce nt and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name a	and Address Ente	r for the first Re	ceiving Party o	nly.
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Teleph	one Number 20	2/857-8977	
Name	Douglas R. Bush				
Address (line 1)	Arent Fox Kintner	Plotkin & Kahn, Pl	IC		
Address (line 2)	1050 Connecticut A	venue, NW			
Address (line 3)	Washington, DC 20	036-5339			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number o including any attachmen		conveyance do	cument # [	2
	Application Number(s Trademark Application Number		` ' _		al numbers attached
	demark Application Numb			ration Number(	
		19	69190	1830658	1874265
			005160	2034041	2027353
		20	67396	1823916	1981309
Number of I	Properties Enter the t	otal number of properti	es involved.	# 18	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amour	nt for Properties Listed	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 465.00	
Method o Deposit A		closed X Deposit	Account	,	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 01-2300					
		Authorization to charge	additional fees:	Yes X	No
Statement a	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	. Henderson	Cyt	Heal		124/99
Name	of Person Signing	Signatu	ıre	<u></u>	ate Signed

**TRADEMARK REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0655**  FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

ONID 0051-0021		10 01121		
Conveying Enter Additional	Party Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name				Land Day Team
Formerly				
Individua	General Partnership Limite	d Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other				
Citizensh	nip State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving I Enter Additional		additional names of receivi	ng parties attached	
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of			And the state of t	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
City  State/Country  Zip Code  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate				
Other _			document from t	he Assignment.)
Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization			
	Application Number(s) or Registra te Trademark Application Number or the Registration	• •		nal numbers attached
	demark Application Number(s)		egistration Number	•
		1722601	1712338	1751603
		1774751	1673729	1674605
		1643052	1669017	1606658

TRADEMARK REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0656

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Moviefone, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 335 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017 has adopted and used in its business the marks listed on Exhibit A ("the Marks") for which registrations have been obtained from the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, America Online, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, Virginia 20166, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks, as the successor in interest to that portion of Assignor's ongoing and existing business to which the Marks pertain;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

MOVIEFONE, INC.

Printed

Name >

Title

Date

Der 1999

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## **REGISTRATIONS**

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Serial No.
*FILM	04/20/91	1969190	74-491567
FOR THEATRES & SHOWTIMES IN NO TIME	06/01/93	1830658	74-407162
FOR TICKETS & SHOWTIMES IN NO TIME	05/04/93	1874265	74-407163
MOVIELINK	09/13/94	1905160	74-399969
222-FILM	10/16/89	2034041	74-388752
222-MOVIE	08/93	2027353	74-388753
222-SONG	02/16/96	2067396	74-364633
777-MOVIE	08/16/93	1823916	74-225916
MUSICFONE	02/16/96	1981309	74-218290
777-FILM	04/26/91	1722601	74-172595
YOUR WHAT WHERE AND WHEN GUIDE TO THE MOVIES	08/29/90	1712338	74-160479
444-FILM	05/06/91	1751603	74-147420
222-FILM	08/23/91	1774751	74-147421
333-FILM	11/14/90	1673729	74-143731
888-FILM	12/10/90	1674605	74-143734
777-FILM	10/16/89	1643052	74-014102
FILM FONE	02/12/90	1669017	74-014111
MOVIEFONE	06/26/89	1606658	73-820884

G:\KOEHLERK\WP\HOME\AOL\assign\110999

**RECORDED: 11/29/1999** 

TRADEMARK
!REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0658